• Frequently Asked Questions

    08/25/2018

    August 31, 2018

    Read the list of Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for additional information regarding the recent lead and copper tests at Gregori High School.

    MCS-Lead/Copper FAQs

     

    August 24, 2018

    To: Gregori High School Community Members

    On August 21, 2018, Modesto City Schools received notification that Gregori High School’s water system did not meet drinking water standards. As our customers, you have a right to know what took place, and what are we doing to correct the situation. 

    On July 5, 2018, water samples were collected at 10 locations on Gregori’s campus. The samples were picked up by Quality Services, Inc., and sent to Fruit Growers Laboratory, Inc. for testing. We received the test results from Quality Services, Inc. on August 21, 2018. The results showed four locations exceeded the limit, or “Action Level,” of 15 ug/L for lead, and no locations exceeded the limit, or “Action Level,” of 1300 ug/L for copper. As a result, the District took immediate action to eliminate drinking fountain access, and provide bottled water to the site. 

    The complete July 5, 2018 Lead and Copper Test Results are available here. Prior lead and copper water testing was completed in 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2015. The frequency of testing, and number and locations of sampling sites are determined through testing protocols and procedures established by state and federal guidelines. For more information regarding Gregori drinking water, refer to the 2017 Annual Consumer Confidence Report.

    Repeat water samples were collected on August 23, 2018 at the same 10 locations tested on July 5, 2018. The results returned to the District today showed all 10 locations were under the “Action Level” of 15 ug/L for lead, and 1300 ug/L for copper. Following these test results, we are required to monitor lead and copper levels every six months for one year, but will voluntarily continue the twice-yearly testing for at least two years.  

    We believe the difference in the testing results comes from the timing of the samplings. The July 5, 2018 sampling was taken during a time of minimal student and staff demand on the water system, causing water to remain stagnant. The August 23, 2018 sampling was taken during normal student and staff demands on the water system.

    We take the safety of our students and staff seriously, and will continue to provide bottled water until we receive official clearance from the Department of Environmental Resources. 

    We recognize the inconvenience and concern this issue has caused and appreciate your patience during this process.


    Sincerely,
    Tim Zearley
    Associate Superintendent, Business Services

     


     

    Español:

    24 de agosto de 2018

    Para:  Miembros de la comunidad escolar de la Escuela Preparatoria Gregori

    El 21 de agosto de 2018, el Distrito Escolar Modesto recibió la notificación de que el sistema de agua de la Escuela Preparatoria Gregori no cumplía con las normas de agua potable. Como nuestros clientes, ustedes tienen derecho a saber qué sucedió y qué estamos haciendo para corregir la situación. 

    El 5 de julio de 2018, se recolectaron muestras de agua de 10 lugares diferentes del campus de Gregori. Quality Services, Inc. estuvo a cargo de la recolección de muestras y las envió a Fruit Growers Laboratory, Inc. para su análisis. El 21 de agosto de 2018, recibimos los resultados de la prueba por parte de Quality Services, Inc. Los resultados revelaron que cuatro lugares superaban el límite, o "nivel de acción," de 15 ug/l para el caso del plomo, y ningún lugar superaba el límite, o "nivel de acción," de 1300 ug/l para el caso del cobre. Como resultado, el distrito tomó medidas inmediatas para eliminar el acceso a los bebederos y, en su lugar, proporcionar botellas de agua a la escuela. 

    Los resultados completos de la prueba de plomo y cobre del 5 de julio de 2018 están disponibles aquí. En 2010, 2011, 2012 y 2015 se completaron otras pruebas de concentración de plomo y cobre en el agua. La frecuencia de las pruebas, así como la cantidad y los lugares de los sitios de muestreo se determinan mediante los protocolos y procedimientos de prueba establecidos por las pautas estatales y federales.  Para obtener más información sobre el agua potable de Gregori, consulte el informe anual 2017 sobre la confianza del consumidor.

    El 23 de agosto de 2018 se repitió la recolección de muestras en los mismos 10 lugares que se analizaron el 5 de julio de 2018. Los resultados, recibidos hoy al distrito muestran todos los 10 lugares están debajo del "nivel de acción," de 15 ug/l para el caso del plomo y de 1300 ug/l para el caso del cobre. Después de estos resultados, deberemos monitorear los niveles de plomo y cobre cada seis meses por un año, pero lo haremos de manera voluntaria por dos años, como mínimo.  

    Creemos que la diferencia entre los resultados se debe a que las muestras se tomaron en fechas diferentes. La muestra del 5 de julio de 2018 se tomó cuando un número mínimo de alumnos y personal usaba el sistema acuático y, por lo tanto, el agua se estancó. La muestra del 23 de agosto de 2018 se tomó cuando un número normal de estudiantes y personal usaba el sistema de agua.

    Tomamos en serio la seguridad de los estudiantes y el personal, y continuaremos proporcionando botellas de agua hasta que el Departamento de Recursos Ambientales nos dé su autorización. 

    Reconocemos la inconveniencia y las preocupaciones relacionadas con este incidente y agradecemos su paciencia durante este proceso.


    Atentamente,
    Tim Zearley
    Superintendente Asociado, Servicios de Negocios